DAILY CRIME LOG

MONTH: 2015 April
In CASE # DATE TIME | LOCATION INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION ARREST | OFC.
JA I.D.

1504-0001 | 04/01/15 0755 | Lotl IMPOUND Vehicle towed & impounded for 1144
parking in Reserve Space

1504-0002 | 04/02/15 0134 | HOLMESHALL | CDS (Smell) Odor of marijuana emanating from JA 1143
resident’s room; referred to JA

1504-0003 | 4-2-15 1825 | COMP SCI. SUMMONS SERVED PG Sheriff arrived to serve 1112
summons with negative results.

1504-0004 | 04/02/15 2115 | NSU MEDICAL EMERGENCY Victim reported passed out; became 1142
conscious but feeling light-headed
& dizzy; transported to Doctors’
Hosp.

1504-0005 | 04/02/15 2251 |LOTO ALTERCATION Officers responded to Lot O & B 1112
for an altercation; dispersed the
crowd with no reported injuries.

1504-0006 | 04/03/15 0008 | HOLMESHALL | THEFT 1-B&E 5(b) $780 (3) pairs of 1143
sneakers taken from resident’s
room.

1504-0007 | 4/3/15 1219 E%kj"fs HALL PROPERTY DAMAGE Report of female jumping on hood 1106
of police car causing minor
damage; unable to locate suspect.

1504-0008 | 4/3/15 0947 | CLT FIRE ALARM Fire alarm sounded due to haze of 1140
smoke in elevate machine room;
building evacuated, maintenance
checked and cleared to re-enter.

2015-0334 | 4/3/15 1121 JERICHO PARK ACCIDENT Vehicle located on Jericho Park was struck by 1140

ROAD tree on its roof; assisted by grounds personnel

to remove tree. Minor damage to vehicle.

1504-0009 | 4/3/15 1251 | ONCAMPUS ASSAULT 2-Assaults 4(e) Two victims were 1132

DELTAPLOT assaulted by suspects over a

previous altercation in Sept. 2014.

1504-0010 | 4/3/15 1651 | LOOPRDAND | FIGHT 2- Assaults 4(e) mutual combatants 1142

JERICHO PARK
RD

got into a road rage altercation.
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1504-0011 | 4/3/15 1131 | HOLMES B&E 1-B&E-5(b) $1015 -Resident’s 1132
HALL room entered and items were taken.
1504-0012 | 4/7/15 1707 | ROBINSON | DISORDERLY CONDUCT Threats made to victims by another 1115
HALL resident student over noise
complaints; mediation
recommended.
1504-0013 | 4/8/15 1128 | LotB IMPOUND Vehicle towed/impound for parking 1143
in No Parking-blocking dumpster
2015-0344 | 4/7/15 0535 | LOOP ROAD | VEHICLE ACCIDENT Vehicle ran off roadway hitting 1143
fence due to animal running in front
of vehicle.
1504-0014 | 4/9/15 1045 | NSU RECOVERED MONEY Police Officer recovered money on 1144
routine foot patrol and turned it
over the Department of Public
Safety.
1504-0015 | 4/12/15 0034 | MCKELDIN | MEDICAL CALL Victim suffering from intoxication 1139
was transported to the Bowie
Health Center.
1504-0016 | 4/12/15 0249 | HALEY CDS Marijuana was found in residence JA 1145
hall room; referral was sent to JA
1504-0017 | 4/13/2015 1030 | LIBRARY THEFT 1-B&E 5(b) $100, thumb drive, 1140
credit cards missing from office
drawer.
1504-0018 | 4/13/2015 1106 | LOTB HIT AND RUN Vehicle was hit in Lot B by 1128
unknown vehicle sustaining
damage to left side rear bumper.
1504-0019 | 4/13/2015 1248 | WELLNESS | SICK STUDENT Victim feeling nauseous and dizzy; 1140
CENTER left his insulin at home; transported
to BHC.
1504-0020 | 4/43/15 1419 | LOTE HT-ANDB-RUN Accidnereportbelow 1140
2015-0381 | 4/13/15 1419 |LOTE HIT AND RUN No information at this time. 1140
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1504-0021

4/14/2015

0929

LOT I

IMPOUND

Vehicle parked illegally in Res 38
was towed and impounded.

1144

1504-0022

4/15/2015

1322

LOTK

IMPOUND

Vehicle parked in Res 55 illegally
was towed and impounded.

1144

1504-0023

4-16-15

1755

CLT

MEDICAL EMERGENCY

Victim in classroom stated he had a
headache and felt weak and was
dizzy; paramedic advised to go to
hospital; victim refused transport.

1115

1504-0024

4/16/15

2248

TOWERS

ALTERCATION

1-Assault -4(e) — Females arguing
when one female was struck when
trying to break up argument.

JA

1112

1504-0025

4/17/15

0728

KENNARD

CHECK ON WELFARE

Welfare check on victim who
threatened suicide; victim stated he
was just upset over break-up of
relationship.

JA

1132

1504-0026

4/17/15

1132

WELLNESS
CENTER

MEDICAL EMERGENCY

Victim suffering from severe chest
pains; transported to BHC.

1132

1504-0027

4/18/15

2243

KENNARD

MEDICAL EMERGENCY

Victim consumed a cigarillo
comprised of marijuana and
tobacco making victim ill; refused
transport.

1142

1504-0028

4/19/15

0040

KENNARD

MEDICAL EMERGENCY

Intoxicated victim unresponsive to
Officer’s commands; fireboard
contacted and transported to
Doctors’ Hospital.

1145

2015-0407

4/19/15

0136

MLK

ACCIDENT

Police vehicle struck patio concrete
bench; damage lower passenger
side door.

1139

1504-0029

4/20/15

0334

TUBMAN

MEDICAL EMERGENCY

Victim called 911 to report that she
was ill; transported to Laurel
Regional Hospital.

1139
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1504-0030

4-20-15

1450

HENRY
CIRCLE

HIT & RUN

Vehicle hit while parked on the
Henry Circle; damage rear left
bumper panel on ground.

1144

1504-0031

4/19/15

1939

TOWERS

MEDICAL CALL

Victim got tip of finger caught in
door push bar; dad will take her to
Andrews Base Hospital.

1136

1504-0032

4/21/15

1011

LOTE

HIT & RUN

Vehicle parked on campus directly behind
CMRC; driver reported a dent behind the
rear wheel when he went to get gas the
next day. Reported a red car was parked
beside him at CMRC.

1140

1504-0033

4/22/15

0810

LOTC

IMPOUND

Vehicle impounded for parking in
Reserve #10 on Lot C.

1144

1504-0034

4/22/15

1322

WELLNESS

MEDICAL CALL

Victim suffering from severe
stomach pain; transported to BHC.

1144

1504-0035

4/22/15

2003

LOT D

ACCIDENT

Victim’s vehicle hit while parked.
Damage to front driver’s side wheel
well and a crack around the edge.

1115

1504-0036

4/23/15

2207

HALEY

CDS

Four resident students suspected of
smoking CDS; referred to Judicial
Affairs.

JA

1142

1504-0037

4/24/15

1258

CMRC

LOST PROPERTY

Victim reported a lost Bowie Card,;
report made in order to obtain a
duplicate Bowie Card.

1132

1504-0038

4/27/15

0959

MLK

SUSPICIOUS PERSON

Suspicious person reported on 3rd Floor of
MLK-located and stated he wanted to
enroll; no 1.D.; stated he was homeless. An
officer. accompanied him to Henry Bldg.
to get information on enrolling & escorted
to BUS stop until he left.

1140

1504-0039

4/27/15

1542

CBGS

MEDICAL CALL

Victim experienced a seizure and has a
history of seizures; refused transport.

1142

1504-0040

4/27/15

0848

MCKELDIN

LOST PROPERTY

Victim lost wallet that contained
her Bowie Card; was advised to
make a report for a replacement.

1144
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1504-0041

4/29/15

1231

HALEY

CDS

RD asked victim if he was smoking
a marijuana cigarette and he
admitted he was; gave it to RD;
recovered by Campus Police from
RD. Referred to Judicial Affairs.

JA

1144

1504-0042

4/29/15

2007

NSU

MEDICAL EMERGENCY

Victim injured right arm while
playing basketball; parent taking
victim to hospital.

1115

1504-0043

4-30-15

1800

LOT D

HIT & RUN

Vehicle 1 hit Vehicle 2 that was
parked and fled scene.

1112

1504-0044

4-30-15

1725

CLT

THEFT

1-Larceny — shoulder bag taken
from room - $20, Clutch $20 along
with credit cards.

1136

1504-0045

4/29/15

1515

FPAC

LOST PROPERTY

Lost property- MacPro Notebook.

1136
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