MONTH: 2015 April

In CASE #	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST JA	OFC. I.D.
1504-0001	04/01/15	0755	Lot I	IMPOUND	Vehicle towed & impounded for		1144
1504-0002	04/02/15	0134	HOLMES HALL	CDS (Smell)	Odor of marijuana emanating from resident's room; referred to JA	JA	1143
1504-0003	4-2-15	1825	COMP SCI.	SUMMONS SERVED	PG Sheriff arrived to serve summons with negative results.		1112
1504-0004	04/02/15	2115	NSU	MEDICAL EMERGENCY	Victim reported passed out; became conscious but feeling light-headed & dizzy; transported to Doctors' Hosp.		1142
1504-0005	04/02/15	2251	LOT O	ALTERCATION	Officers responded to Lot O & B for an altercation; dispersed the crowd with no reported injuries.		1112
1504-0006	04/03/15	0008	HOLMES HALL	THEFT	1-B&E 5(b) \$780 (3) pairs of sneakers taken from resident's room.		1143
1504-0007	4/3/15	1219	HOLMES HALL FRONT	PROPERTY DAMAGE	Report of female jumping on hood of police car causing minor damage; unable to locate suspect.		1106
1504-0008	4/3/15	0947	CLT	FIRE ALARM	Fire alarm sounded due to haze of smoke in elevate machine room; building evacuated, maintenance checked and cleared to re-enter.		1140
2015-0334	4/3/15	1121	JERICHO PARK ROAD	ACCIDENT	Vehicle located on Jericho Park was struck by tree on its roof; assisted by grounds personnel to remove tree. Minor damage to vehicle.		1140
1504-0009	4/3/15	1251	ON CAMPUS DELTA PLOT	ASSAULT	2-Assaults 4(e) Two victims were assaulted by suspects over a previous altercation in Sept. 2014.		1132
1504-0010	4/3/15	1651	LOOP RD AND JERICHO PARK RD	FIGHT	2- Assaults 4(e) mutual combatants got into a road rage altercation.		1142

MONTH: 2015 April

1504-0011	4/3/15	1131	HOLMES HALL	B&E	1-B&E-5(b) \$1015 -Resident's room entered and items were taken.		1132
1504-0012	4/7/15	1707	ROBINSON HALL	DISORDERLY CONDUCT	Threats made to victims by another resident student over noise complaints; mediation recommended.		1115
1504-0013	4/8/15	1128	Lot B	IMPOUND	Vehicle towed/impound for parking in No Parking-blocking dumpster		1143
2015-0344	4/7/15	0535	LOOP ROAD	VEHICLE ACCIDENT	Vehicle ran off roadway hitting fence due to animal running in front of vehicle.		1143
1504-0014	4/9/15	1045	NSU	RECOVERED MONEY	Police Officer recovered money on routine foot patrol and turned it over the Department of Public Safety.		1144
1504-0015	4/12/15	0034	MCKELDIN	MEDICAL CALL	Victim suffering from intoxication was transported to the Bowie Health Center.		1139
1504-0016	4/12/15	0249	HALEY	CDS	Marijuana was found in residence hall room; referral was sent to JA	JA	1145
1504-0017	4/13/2015	1030	LIBRARY	THEFT	1-B&E 5(b) \$100, thumb drive, credit cards missing from office drawer.		1140
1504-0018	4/13/2015	1106	LOT B	HIT AND RUN	Vehicle was hit in Lot B by unknown vehicle sustaining damage to left side rear bumper.		1128
1504-0019	4/13/2015	1248	WELLNESS CENTER	SICK STUDENT	Victim feeling nauseous and dizzy; left his insulin at home; transported to BHC.		1140
1504-0020	4/13/15	1419	<del>LOT E</del>	HIT AND RUN	Accidne report below		1140
2015-0381	4/13/15	1419	LOT E	HIT AND RUN	No information at this time.		1140

MONTH: 2015 April

1504-0021	4/14/2015	0929	LOT I	IMPOUND	Vehicle parked illegally in Res 38 was towed and impounded.		1144
1504-0022	4/15/2015	1322	LOT K	IMPOUND	Vehicle parked in Res 55 illegally was towed and impounded.		1144
1504-0023	4-16-15	1755	CLT	MEDICAL EMERGENCY	Victim in classroom stated he had a headache and felt weak and was dizzy; paramedic advised to go to hospital; victim refused transport.		1115
1504-0024	4/16/15	2248	TOWERS	ALTERCATION	1-Assault -4(e) – Females arguing when one female was struck when trying to break up argument.	JA	1112
1504-0025	4/17/15	0728	KENNARD	CHECK ON WELFARE	Welfare check on victim who threatened suicide; victim stated he was just upset over break-up of relationship.	JA	1132
1504-0026	4/17/15	1132	WELLNESS CENTER	MEDICAL EMERGENCY	Victim suffering from severe chest pains; transported to BHC.		1132
1504-0027	4/18/15	2243	KENNARD	MEDICAL EMERGENCY	Victim consumed a cigarillo comprised of marijuana and tobacco making victim ill; refused transport.		1142
1504-0028	4/19/15	0040	KENNARD	MEDICAL EMERGENCY	Intoxicated victim unresponsive to Officer's commands; fireboard contacted and transported to Doctors' Hospital.		1145
2015-0407	4/19/15	0136	MLK	ACCIDENT	Police vehicle struck patio concrete bench; damage lower passenger side door.		1139
1504-0029	4/20/15	0334	TUBMAN	MEDICAL EMERGENCY	Victim called 911 to report that she was ill; transported to Laurel Regional Hospital.		1139

MONTH: 2015 April

1504-0030	4-20-15	1450	HENRY	HIT & RUN	Vehicle hit while parked on the		1144
			CIRCLE		Henry Circle; damage rear left		
					bumper panel on ground.		
1504-0031	4/19/15	1939	TOWERS	MEDICAL CALL	Victim got tip of finger caught in		1136
					door push bar; dad will take her to		
					Andrews Base Hospital.		
1504-0032	4/21/15	1011	LOT E	HIT & RUN	Vehicle parked on campus directly behind		1140
					CMRC; driver reported a dent behind the		
					rear wheel when he went to get gas the next day. Reported a red car was parked		
					beside him at CMRC.		
1504-0033	4/22/15	0810	LOT C	IMPOUND	Vehicle impounded for parking in		1144
					Reserve #10 on Lot C.		
1504-0034	4/22/15	1322	WELLNESS	MEDICAL CALL	Victim suffering from severe		1144
					stomach pain; transported to BHC.		
1504-0035	4/22/15	2003	LOT D	ACCIDENT	Victim's vehicle hit while parked.		1115
					Damage to front driver's side wheel		
					well and a crack around the edge.		
1504-0036	4/23/15	2207	HALEY	CDS	Four resident students suspected of	JA	1142
					smoking CDS; referred to Judicial		
					Affairs.		
1504-0037	4/24/15	1258	CMRC	LOST PROPERTY	Victim reported a lost Bowie Card;		1132
					report made in order to obtain a		
					duplicate Bowie Card.		
1504-0038	4/27/15	0959	MLK	SUSPICIOUS PERSON	Suspicious person reported on 3rd Floor of		1140
					MLK-located and stated he wanted to		
					enroll; no I.D.; stated he was homeless. An officer. accompanied him to Henry Bldg.		
					to get information on enrolling & escorted		
					to BUS stop until he left.		
1504-0039	4/27/15	1542	CBGS	MEDICAL CALL	Victim experienced a seizure and has a		1142
					history of seizures; refused transport.		
1504-0040	4/27/15	0848	MCKELDIN	LOST PROPERTY	Victim lost wallet that contained		1144
					her Bowie Card; was advised to		
					make a report for a replacement.		

MONTH: 2015 April

1504-0041	4/29/15	1231	HALEY	CDS	RD asked victim if he was smoking	JA	1144
					a marijuana cigarette and he		
					admitted he was; gave it to RD;		
					recovered by Campus Police from		
					RD. Referred to Judicial Affairs.		
1504-0042	4/29/15	2007	NSU	MEDICAL EMERGENCY	Victim injured right arm while		1115
					playing basketball; parent taking		
					victim to hospital.		
1504-0043	4-30-15	1800	LOT D	HIT & RUN	Vehicle 1 hit Vehicle 2 that was		1112
					parked and fled scene.		
1504-0044	4-30-15	1725	CLT	THEFT	1-Larceny – shoulder bag taken		1136
					from room - \$20, Clutch \$20 along		
					with credit cards.		
1504-0045	4/29/15	1515	FPAC	LOST PROPERTY	Lost property- MacPro Notebook.		1136